REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
JuLy 17,2013

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

SECTION 1
ATTENDANCE

Present: President Preckwinkle, Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners Collins,
Fritchey, Garcia, Goslin, Moore, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider, Silvestri and Steele (12)

Absent: Commissioners Butler, Gainer, Gorman, Suffredin and Tobolski (5)

Chairman Daley asked the Secretary to the Board to call upon the registered public speaker, in accordance
with Cook County Code, Sec. 2-107(dd):

/
1. Monica Metzler Concerned Citizen

2. George Blakemore Concerned Citizen
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

323975 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,467.50 attorney fees regarding In
the Interest of A.P. Trial Court No(s). 06-JA-812. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-1712.

324049 ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,942.60 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Reginald Flemister. Trial Court No(s). 08-JA-
146. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-3465 and 01-12-3186 (consolidated).

324055 ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $3,321.98 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of llinois v. Anthony M. Trial Court No(s). 06-JA-812.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-1712.




324056

324138

324238

324243

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 2

THOMAS M. O°’CONNELL, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court,
Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,353.10 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Robert W. Trial Court No(s). 11-JA-75.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-11-3671.

MICHAEL J. VITALE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven
M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,782.00 attorney fees
regarding People of the State of Illinois v. Eddie R. Trial Court No(s). 10-JA-00148.
Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-3693.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $2,500.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Kristofer W. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-652. Appellate
Court No(s). 01-12-2840.

THOMAS J. ELSER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, presented by the Clerk of the
Appellate Court, Steven M. Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of
$3,605.00 attorney fees regarding In the Interest of Angel H. Trial Court No(s). 09-JA-
339. Appellate Court No(s). 01-12-2601 and 01-12-2639 (consolidated).

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $70,399.61

APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $17,972.18

323972

323973

323974

324019

324067

CRIMINAL DIVISION

STEPHEN F. POTTS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,689.41
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark
Melcher. Case No(s). 09-CR-80011.

DANIEL O. TIERNAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,075.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Morris
Millman. Case No(s). 09-CR-80001.

DANIEL O. TIERNAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Green. Case No(s). 08-CR-80003.

DAVID A. FIGURA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,580.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle
Nusko. Case No(s). 11-CR-00530-01.

KIM R. KARDAS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,697.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald
Levi. Case No(s). 06-CR-80014-01.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 3

324068 MARK H. KUSATZKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,770.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carl
Gustafson. Case No(s). 05-CR-80004.

324091 JOSEPH P. KENNELLY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,762.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer
Vojinovic. Case No(s). 11-CR-19229-03.

324097 H. GORDON HANSON, Maywood, lllinois, presented by Joshua Sachs, Attorney,
submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,813.75 investigator fees for court appointed
legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Corey Moore. Case No(s). 97-CR-1779 and
97-CR-1780.

324098 KENDALL HILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $4,327.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Houston. Case No(s). 12-C-440681.

324134 STEVEN R. DECKER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,727.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Pettye. Case No(s). 12-CR-8183-02.

324201 JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brian
Buchanan. Case No(s). 06-C4-40135.

324202 JOSHUA SACHS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $22,525.83
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Corey
Moore. Case No(s). 97-CR-1779 and 97-CR-1780.

CRIMINAL D1VISION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $1,269,356.24

CRIMINAL DIVISION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $65,531.49

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASE
324018 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,668.69
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mark M.

Djekich. Case No(s). 10-D-10854.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $48,759.52

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,668.69



323967

323968

323969

323970

323971

323976

323977

323978

323979

323980

323981

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 4

CHILD PROTECTION DIVISION

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Ponce, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-30.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sallie Mae
Goodman, Custodian, re: N. Goodman, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-772.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrew
Neylon, Father, re: A. Neylon, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-232.

MARILYN L. BURNS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $3,787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carolyn
Suttle Ernest, Mother, re: the Morrow and Suttle children, minors. Case No(s). 94-JA-
3775, 10-JA-0371 and 11-JA-00560.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Asiana
Rice, Mother, re: S. McKinney-Rice, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-07.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Young, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-02477.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick Hamilton,
Father, re: the Hamilton children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00891, 10-JA-00892, 10-
JA-00893 and 10-JA-00897.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $662.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rosie
Guider, Mother, re: the Guider children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00515 and 10-JA-
01019.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jessica
Thomas, Mother, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-881 and 12-JA-
930.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $200.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Will Clyde
Thomas, Father, re: T. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-693.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Omar
Lewis, Father, re: the Lewis children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1019 and 09-JA-1020.



323982

323983

323984

323985

323986

323987

323988

323989

323990

323991

323992

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 5

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nichols
Brandon, Father, re: N. Brandon, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-190.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Salas, Father, re: the Barnard children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00847 and
11-JA-008438.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Y. Ordonze, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00726.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$100.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Linda Martinez, Mother, re: J. Rosa, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-1049.

DARLENE L. REDMOND, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$418.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Iae Lewis, Mother, re: R. Riggs, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-677.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $618.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Janecquia
Epperson, Mother, re: L. Epperson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-111.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $850.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ayala
Kauffman, Mother, re: the Kauffman children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1861 and 02-
JA-1862.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tian
Vivians, Mother, re: the Russell and Vivians children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-945,
09-JA-065 and 11-JA-310.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,406.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), T. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1294.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Stanley
Garner, Father, re: the Garner and Watkins children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-1097 and
11-JA-629.

ELIZABETH BUTLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $937.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Phelps, a minor. Case No(s).12-JA-1256.



323993

323994

323995

323996

323997

323998

323999

324000

324001

324002

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 6

HORACE M. EALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T. Holmes,
a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00386.

STEVEN O. ROSS, P.C., presented by Steven O. Ross, Attorney, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $570.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), Reimundo Dominguez, Father, re: the Dominguez and Garcia
children, minors. Case No(s).10-JA-610, 10-JA-611, 10-JA-612, 10-JA-613, 10-JA-614
and 11-JA-159.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$962.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Natone Lucas, Father, re: the King and Lucas children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-08438,
07-JA-0849 and 07-JA-0850.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$499.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Wesley Thompson, Father, re: A. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-205.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.92
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Barbara
Schutzius, Mother, re: the Jelley and Schutzius children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-475,
08-JA-476 and 08-JA-477.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,852.13
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Scott
Kizior, Father, re: N. Kizior, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-290.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $880.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Moss-Thomas, Father, re: J. Moss-Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-335.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $575.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Moss-Thomas, Father, re: J. Moss-Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-335.

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $637.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-0068].

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $500.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Castle children, minors. Case
No(s). 01-JA-1345 and 01-JA-1346.



324003

324004

324005

324006

324007

324008

324009

324010

324011

324012

324013

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 7

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney and Guardian
ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $672.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), C. Woods, a minor. Case No(s).
08-JA-097.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $817.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Johhnie Gipson, Father, re: J. Gipson, a minor.
Case No(s). 10-JA-39.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $705.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert Vandell, Sr., Father, re: the Vandell
children, minors. Case No(s). 03-JA-602 and 03-JA-603.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$367.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Franklin Long, Father, re: the Long children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-206, 09-JA-207
and 09-JA-208.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$220.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
James Lewis, Father, re: S. Lewis, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-283.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Fields, Sr., Father, re: J. Fields, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1274.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Kirn, Father, re: R. Kirn, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-160.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alzonia
Magruder, Mother, re: the Magruder and Starnes children, minors. Case No(s). 00-JA-
1045 and 00-JA-1046.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John Orsi,
Father, re: C. Gromala, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-1851.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $345.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald
Swope, Father, re: S. Swope, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0961.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Inez
Rivers, Mother, re: D. Duvall, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0645.



324014

324015

324016

324017

324020

324021

324022

324023

324024

324025

324026

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 8

ELEESHA MADELINE O’NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Darion Peterson, Father, re: K. Peterson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0987.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Homar Rouse, Father, re: M. Williams, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-0512.

ELEESHA MADELINE O'NEILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,037.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
G. Howard, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0987.

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$540.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Terrance Peterson, Father, re: the Peterson children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-979 and
08-JA-980.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), B. Smith, a
minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00715.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Rogers children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-2015 and 04-JA-771.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$700.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Leon Stevenson, Father, re: M. Bellamy, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-871.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), A. Hill, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-330.

SAMUEL N. WARSAWSKY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Robert Anderson, Father, re: E. Anderson, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-64.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $932.41
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rita
Parker, Mother, re: H. Curry and D. Parker, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-690 and 07-JA-
691.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Evans
Buckley, Father, re: 1. Buckley, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-699.



324027

324028

324029

324030

324031

324032

324033

324034

324035

324036

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 9

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $942.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deanthony
Dean, Father, re: J. Love, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-770.

HEALTHPORT, Atlanta, Georgia, presented by Donna L. Ryder Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $562.94 medical record fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert F. Collins, Father, re: the Collins and
Rhivers children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-96, 12-JA-536, 12-JA-537, 12-JA-538, 12-
JA-539 and 12-JA-540.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Lee,
Father, re: J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-277.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $425.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frederick
Barker, Father, re: A. Amos, a minor. Case No(s). 05-JA-0567.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Vernetta
Collier, Mother, re: the Collier, Elam and Morris children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-
462, 06-JA-464 and 10-JA-56.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Summeries and Woods children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00839, 11-
JA-00840, 11-JA-00841 and 11-JA-00842.

ILDIKO J. BODON]I, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $150.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Chlemmie
Calvin n/k/a Pearson, Mother, re: the Romando children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-1209
and 03-JA-421.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,768.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Katherine Manning, Mother, re: M. Manning and M. Walker, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
608 and 10-JA-609.

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $462.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), William
Russell, Father, re: A. Thomas, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00610.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,253.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Fred
Fauber, Father, re: C. Fauber, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-0190.



324037

324038

324039

324040

324041

324042

324043

324044

324045

324046

324047

324048

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 10

ROBERT L. FRIEDMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eric Jones,
Father, re: the Jones children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-1028 and 07-JA-1029.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Christopher Williams, Father, re: C. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-041.

ILDIKO J. BODONI, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $630.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Deonte
Frazier, Father, re: D. Frazier, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-670.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $712.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1029.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $690.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Patton, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-359.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,168.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sherman Norwood, Father, re: L. Washington, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-687.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patrina
Byrd, Mother, re: S. Blanton, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00743.

MARCIE CLAUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $406.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron
Wilson, Father, re: the Wilson children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-404 and 10-JA-405.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Charles
Moore, Father, re: G. Moore, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-554.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $968.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Freeman children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-672 and 12-JA-673.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $975.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Michael
Thompson, Father, re: T. Hernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1242,

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathleen
Clarke, Mother, re: C. Breffle and S. McGrath, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-740 and 07-
JA-741.



324050

324051

324052

324053

324054

324057

324058

324059

324060

324061

324062

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 11

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,407.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), K. Campbell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-734.

ADAM M. STERN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,340.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marilu
Morales, Mother, re: A. Rodriguez and O. Ruacho, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-342 and
10-JA-778.

PATRICK K. SCHLEE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Margaret
Franklin, Adoptive Mother, re: the Franklin children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00556
and 10-JA-00480.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kathleen
Moore, Mother, re: K. Newsome, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00266.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $880.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Bertha Cameron, Mother, re: the Cameron
children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-421, 09-JA-422 and 09-JA-423.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brenda
Cox, Mother, re: A. Warner, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-914.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Donald
Wheaton, Father, re: J. Senjanovich, a minor. Case No(s). 00-JA-1882.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Carl
Moses, Father, re: T. Moses, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-979.

PAUL S. KAROLL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $293.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dominque
Gray, Mother, re: the Barner and Gray children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-440, 10-JA-
441 and 12-JA-510.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,251.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Renny Muhammed, Mother, re: A. Muhammed, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-919.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$445.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jammie Tate, Father, re: M. Woods, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-839.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for



324063

324065

324066

324069

324070

324071

324072

324073

324074

324075

324076

324077

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 12

payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), E. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-0830.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Eddie Tisden, Father, re: P. Tidsen, a minor.
Case No(s). 11-JA-1003.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$803.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Paz Reyes, Mother, re: B. Angulo, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-01779.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$657.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Sisay Bilelgne, Father, re: the Worku children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-253 and 06-
JA-254.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,107.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), J. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00475.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$785.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Monique Williams, Mother, re: D. Collins, a minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-00993.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,150.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Diamond Cora, Mother, re: S. Cora, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00852.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order
of Court for payment of $1,857.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), the Payton children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00998 and 07-JA-
00999.

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $370.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rhonda
Ross, Mother, re: O. Berry, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1061.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $525.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Secodesilva, Father, re: N. Secodesilva, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-231.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,435.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), S. Cannon and T. McKay, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1749 and 02-JA-
1750.

FRANCINE N. GREEN-KELNER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,086.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Mary Flowers, Mother, re: D. Flowers, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-00755.



324079

324080

324081

324082

324083

324084

324085

324086

324087

324088

324089

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 13

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,140.00
attorney fees for court appointed fegal representation of indigent respondent(s), Arthur
Brown and Montanez Clark, Fathers, re: the Brown and Clark children, minors. Case
No(s). 06-JA-389, 06-JA-390and 08-JA-239.

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,312.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jose Correa, Father, re: B. Correa, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00937.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $1,047.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Concepcion Velez, Mother, re: the Barragon
children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-334, 06-JA-335, 06-JA-337, 06-JA-338 and 06-JA-
339.

MICHAEL D. STEVENS, LTD., presented by Michael D. Stevens, Attorney, submitting
an Order of Court for payment of $327.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Juliette Brown, Mother, re: J. Brown, a minor.
Case No(s). 09-JA-807.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$600.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jomo Burks, Father , re: D. Burks, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1018.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$630.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Lucinda Cassell, Mother, re: K. Cassell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-981.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$658.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Patricia Smoot-Lewis, Guardian, re: M. Pulce, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-742.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $202.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), E. Longstreet, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-1050.

THOMAS M. O'CONNELL, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $855.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Merritt and R. Teague, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-749 and 08-
JA-750.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $370.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tammy
Koch, Mother, re: A. Cedano, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-0831.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $610.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John
Gates, Father, re: S. Gates, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-00789.



324090

324092

324094

324095

324096

324099

324100

324101

324102

324103

324104

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 14

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,180.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Hilda
Kolheim, Mother, re: F. Kolheim, a minor. Case No(s). 94-JA-00225.

LAW OFFICE OF KENT DEAN, LTD., presented by Kent Dean, Attorney, submitting an
Order of Court for payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal
representation of indigent respondent(s), Michelle McKay, Mother, re: T. McKay, a
minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-233.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $495.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), CD
Merriweather, Father, re: N. Merriweather, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00591.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $720.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Trimble children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-0793 and 08-JA-1082.

JAMES S. WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $52.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Angel
Vasquez, Father, re: the Vasquez and Vazquez children, minors. Case No(s). 01-JA-1160,
01-JA-1161 and 01-JA-1162.

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anna
Pritchett, Mother, re: H. House, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-1004.

COLLEEN R. DALY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $640.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bridgett
Boyd, Mother, re: L. Wilson, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-408.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $206.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. White, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01126.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James
Collins, Father, re: D. Burnette, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00882.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Eliseo
Argueta, Father, re: the Argueta children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-00548 and 09-JA-
00585. /

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Byron
Williams, Father, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 06-JA-00521 and 12-JA-
00192.



324105

324106

324107

324108

324109

324110

324111

324112

324113

324114

324115

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 15

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly
Payton, Mother, re: the Brown children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-00543, 08-JA-00544,
08-JA-00545, 08-JA-00546 and 08-JA-578.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kendall
Hooker, Father, re: B. Fernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-00333.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $343.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gabriel
Nelson, Mother, re: L. Nelson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00907.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joseph
Hurst, Father, re: T. Hurst, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-01771.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $381.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Yvonne
Chapman, Mother, re: M. Armfield, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00160.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $612.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Holman children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-01491 and 98-JA-01492.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $750.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Edwards and Harvey children, minors. Case No(s). 98-JA-02168, 00-
JA-00546 and 02-JA-01638.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,137.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alexander
M. Peebles, Father, re: J. Peebles, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00767.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Reed, a minor. Case No(s). 06-JA-00471.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brittani
Smith, Mother, re: J. Lee, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00149.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $550.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Jordan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-00746.



324116

324117

324118

324119

324120

324121

324122

324123

324124

324125

324126

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 16

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $187.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen
Jordan, Mother, re: M. Jordan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-746.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tyrone
Davis, Father, re: D. Davis, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1022.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Bryant, Father, re: A. Murphy, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1028.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Thomas
Adams, Father, re: A. Nunlly, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-290.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Reed children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-1017 and 11-JA-1018.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,362.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shantease
Coleman, Mother, re: S. Mack, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1199.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $262.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Keith
Lipscomb, Father, re: M. Jordan, a minor. Case No(s). 04-JA-745.

MELINDA MACGREGOR, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $1,462.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), F. Porter and A. Woodson, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-769 and 12-
JA-948.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,181.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jamesetta
Dixon, Adoptive Mother and Guardian, re: the Dixon children, minors. Case No(s). 09-
JA-886, 09-JA-887 and 09-JA-888.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $660.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Anthony
Kossler, Father, re: V. Kossler, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0389.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $350.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Matthew
D. Johnson, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-0077 and 11-JA-
0078.



324127

324128

324129

324130

324131

324132

324135

324136

324137

324145

324146

324147

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 17

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $506.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Gregory
Brown, Father, re: G. Brown, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1069.

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.94
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Corwin
Waterman, Father, re: S. Waterman, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-1846.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $318.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jason
Austin, Father, re: M. Stocklaufer, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-832.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $218.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Joyce
Gipson, Mother, re: L. Gipson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1027.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-554.

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $327.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Nancy
Abarca, Guardian, re: T. Fernandez, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01845.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $900.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mary
McGee, Guardian, re: K. Howard, a minor. Case No(s). 02-JA-846.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Annette
Irizarry, Mother, re: A. Reyes, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-579.

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $550.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robert
Hall, Father, re: M. Hall, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1082.

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Brenda
Pritchett, Mother, re: R. Pritchett, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1295.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Simmons, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-197.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $187.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Butler, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-427.



324148

324149

324150

324151

324152

324153

324154

324156

324160

324162

324172

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 18

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $363.42
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kimberly
Harper, Mother, re: the Harper children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-964, 10-JA-1124 and
12-JA-569.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $933.09
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), David
Godla, Father, re: D. Godla, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-871.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Dameon Harris, Father, re: D.
Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-874.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$475.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Jimmy Lispier, Father, re: the Lispier children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-0283 and 08-
JA-0079.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $195.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Edward
Hooker, Father, re: the Smith children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-63 and 12-JA-65.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,568.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Shantille
Swanagain, Mother, re: A. James, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00081.

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $843.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Denesha
Jeffries, Mother, re: J. Jeffries and N. Secodesilva, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00702 and
11-JA-00231.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $731.17
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mitchell
Vargas, Father, re: the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-229 and 12-JA-230.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $778.65 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), L. Smith, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-0015.

DONNA JEAN RAMEY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,615.72 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Ferguson and Murray-Rivas children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-163,
09-JA-164 and 09-JA-1130.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $231.11
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maurice
Brown, Father, re: J. Gandy, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1010.



324173

324174

324175

324176

324177

324178

324179

324181

324182

324184

324185

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLY 17,2013
PAGE 19

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $335.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel
Capiral, Father, re: Y. Capiral, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-1094.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $622.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-601.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $710.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Robin
Garner, Mother, re: the Garner, Sims and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-
526, 10-JA-527, 10-JA-528, 10-JA-529 and 11-JA-238.

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $625.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Damien
Martin, Father, re: J. Martin, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-835.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$275.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Donald Jambrosek, Father, re: E. Gilmore, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-1467.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of
Court for payment of $425.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of
indigent respondent(s), D. Wilburn, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-0959.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $765.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Erica
Seals, Mother, re: J. Holmes and B. Seals, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-110 and 09-JA-111.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $875.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Derouin children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-783, 11-JA-862 and 12-
JA-94,

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $775.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Gilmore, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-866.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,087.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Watkins, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-01034.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $681.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Martin and C. Mayfield, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-706 and 09-JA-14.



324186

324187

324188

324190

324191

324192

324194

324195

324196

324197

324198

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLy 17,2013
PAGE 20

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$2,400.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Regina Fox, Mother, re: the Coleman, Fox and Walker children, minors. Case No(s). 10-
JA-565, 10-JA-566, 10-JA-567 and 12-JA-1214.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $2,175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Taylor and J. Tolbert, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-282 and 12-JA-1086.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $675.92
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Aldrina
Hamilton, Mother, re: J. Bernard and L. Hamilton, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-985 and
12-JA-160.

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,005.29
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Doshawn
Warren, Father, re: K. Leach, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-866.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $931.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Wilson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-412 and 12-JA-681.

DEAN C. MORASK, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $412.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Gage a/k/a Clinton, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-90.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Manuel
Zapata Perez, Father, re: the Nall children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00223, 10-JA-
00224, 10-JA-00225 and 10-JA-00226.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $437.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), Z. Thompson, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-867.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,162.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Cynthia
Saunders, Mother, re: J. Saunders, 2 minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0108.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Johnson, Father, re: 1. Jones, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-1108.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $712.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kevin
Johnson, Father, re: K. Ford, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-371.



324199

324200

324203

324204

324205

324206

324207

324208

324209

324210

324211

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 21

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $207.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), F. Mitchell, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-451.

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $212.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Thomas, Father, re: the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-657 and 10-JA-658.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Dampier, Townes and Wilson children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-
00501, 05-JA-00502 and 05-JA-00503.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $175.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), M. Cole, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00377.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $225.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Frank
Allen, Sr., Father, re: the Allen children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-1906 and 10-JA-
1904.

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $275.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Antonio
Pierce, Father, re: A. Pierce and E. Suarez, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-00219 and 10-JA-
00220.

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $787.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), George
Little, Father, re: W. Little, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-961.

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $537.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jack Ishcomer,
Father, re: J. Tarcak, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JA-00784.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $737.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Kierra
Lymon, Mother, re: T. White, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JA-001.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,368.75 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Johnson children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-573, 11-JA-574 and 13-
JA-041.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $625.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Russell and Vivians children, minors. Case No(s). 05-JA-945, 09-JA-
065 and 11-JA-310.



324212

324213

324214

324215

324216

324217

324218

324220

324222

324223

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Jury 17,2013
PAGE 22

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,106.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), the Thomas children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-00881 and 12-JA-00930.

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $675.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), A. Cherry, a minor. Case No(s). 01-JA-01356.

MARV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $125.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s),
Shamyrakalesia McKinney, Mother, re: the Jackson and McKinney children, minors.
Case No(s). 09-JA-1046 and 09-JA-1047.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $400.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Verna
LaFlore, Guardian, re: L. Russell, a minor. Case No(s). 99-JA-2817.

JOHN C. BENSON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $874.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Goldine
Williams, Grandmother and Guardian, re: the Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-
JA-1119 and 12-JA-1131.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Timothy
Mullins, Father, re: K. Handford and B. Mullins, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-042 and 10-
JA-043.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $200.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), D. Murray, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-293.

RODNEY W. STEWART, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $706.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), J. Polk, a minor. Case No(s). 07-JA-768.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), D. Clark, a
minor. Case No(s). 97-JA-0898.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), the Brown,
Clinton and Hall children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-658, 08-JA-659, 08-JA-660, 08-JA-
661, 08-JA-662 and 08-JA-663.



324224

324225

324226

324227

324228

324229

324230

324233

324234

324235

324236

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 23

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $649.00 attorney fees for court
appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jennifer Sansone-Barnard, Mother, re:
the Barnard and Sansone children, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-847, 11-JA-848 and 12-JA-715.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $236.38 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), M. Wolf, a minor. Case
No(s). 99-JA-491.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $431.25 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. Cora, a minor. Case
No(s). 11-JA-852.

LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, LTD., presented by Ellen Sidney Weisz,
Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $162.50 attormey
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S. Cora, a minor. Case
No(s). 11-JA-852.

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Patricia
Williams, Guardian, re: K. Watson, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-662.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,431.25 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), C. Brown and G. Sterling, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-729 and 11-JA-730.

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,518.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jeffrey Wood,
Sr., Father, re: the Wood children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-957, 10-JA-958, 10-JA-959, 10-
JA-960, 10-JA-961 and 10-JA-962.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,375.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jose
Sanchez, Sr., Father, re: the Sanchez children, minors. Case No(s). 09-JA-899, 09-JA-901 and
09-JA-902.

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $387.50
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Idalia Asucena
Parado, Mother, re: M. Argueta, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-585.

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,231.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Tina Albright,
Mother, re: the Albright children, minors. Case No(s). 02-JA-01412, 02-JA-01413 and 02-JA-
01415.

ELLEN J. MORRIS, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for



324237

324244

324245

324246

324247

324248

324249

324251

324253

324254

324255

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 24

payment of $300.00 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent
respondent(s), G. Brown and C. Sterling, minors. Case No(s). 11-JA-729 and 11-JA-730.

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $387.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), T.
Wolkow, a minor. Case No(s). 98-JA-1763.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Melissa Casey,
Mother, re: G. Stolzenbach, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-00143.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $825.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Jorge Lomeli,
Sr., Father, re: J. Lomeli, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00818.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $720.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Christina Davis, Mother,
re: W. Bonner, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-0032.

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $605.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Rachael Teague, Mother,
re: D. Merritt and R. Teague, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-0749 and 08-JA-0750.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,025.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), John Kellis,
Father, re: the Kellis children, minors. Case No(s). 07-JA-00242, 07-JA-00243 and 07-JA-
00244.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $325.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), James Willis, Father, re:
A. Willis, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JA-01045.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $697.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Willie Williams, Father,
re: the Lee and Williams children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-275, 08-JA-276, 08-JA-277 and
09-JA-114.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Karen Ilesami, Mother,
re: N. Johnson, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00117.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $117.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Bennie Harris, Father,
re: T. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-087.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $510.00 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Alpheus Bell, Father, re:
N. Bell, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JA-00312.



324256

324257

324261

324262

324270

324272

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 25

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $237.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Oliver Poindexter,
Father, re: O. Poindexter, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-00187.

BRIAN M. COLLINS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $587.50 attorney
fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Mario Flemming, Father,
re: the Flemming children, minors. Case No(s). 10-JA-894, 10-JA-895 and 10-JA-896.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Ronald
Haggins, Father, re: T. Haggins, a minor. Case No(s). 08-JA-717.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $573.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Maria Perez,
Mother, re: M. Perez, a minor. Case No(s). 09-JA-570.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $985.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marcia Hill,
Mother, re: M. Hill and S. Williams, minors. Case No(s). 12-JA-58 and 12-JA-59.

THOMAS M. O’CONNELL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $331.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Andrea
Johnson, Mother, re: the Jacobs, Johnson and Wynder children, minors. Case No(s). 08-JA-
479, 08-JA-480 and 08-JA-481.

CHILD PROTECTION CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO SE407.0102H
PRESENT: $1,388.825.71

CHILD PROTECTION CASES TO BE APPROVED: $155,138.59

324064

324078

324093

324133

JUVENILE JUSTICE DIVISION

THOMAS J. ESLER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,735.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Octavia
Burwell, Mother, re: C. Burwell, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-00095.

TIMOTHY F. MORAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $450.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marshell
Harris, Sr., Father, re: M. Harris, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-3369.

WILLIAM J. MCLAUGHLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$512.50 attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), S.
Glinsey, a minor. Case No(s). 11-JD-60487.

DEAN N. BASTOUNES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $206.25
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Marco
Claudio, Father, re: M. Totten, a minor. Case No(s). 10-JD-03784.



324193

324221

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 26

SHERRI WILLIAMS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,243.75
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), Sharriea
West, Mother, re: L. Givens, a minor. Case No(s). 12-JD-05083.

MATTHEW A. INGRAM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00
attorney fees for court appointed legal representation of indigent respondent(s), G.
Trojanowski, a minor. Case No(s). 13-JD-01034.

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $139,280.36

JUVENILE JUSTICE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $4,447.50

324155

324157

SPECIAL COURT CASES

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $34,273.36 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On June 18, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 103rd Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $34,273.36 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,128,514.98. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,162.788.34 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

MARK J. VOGEL, Complaint Administrator, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $29,839.93 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On February 12, 2009,
the United States District Court entered an Order appointing Mark J. Vogel the Post
Supplemental Relief Order Complaint Administrator for Cook County. As part of this
Order, Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Complaint Administrator for Cook County. On June 18, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney I.
Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 104th Unopposed Petition
in the amount of $29,839.93 made payable to Mark J. Vogel, Complaint Administrator. To
date, Mark J. Vogel has been paid $3,128,514.98. Mr. Vogel has accumulated total fees
and expenses of $3,192,628.27 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State's Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



324158

324159

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 27

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $9,823.77 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On June 13, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 68th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $9,823.77 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $887,693.10. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$897,516.87 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $7,833.15 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered
a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On June 27, 2013, Magistrate
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 69th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $7,833.15 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $887,693.10. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$905,350.02 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



324161

324163

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 28

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $23,242.77 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO,
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On June 3, 2013, Magistrate Judge
Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 16th Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $23,242.77 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance
Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid
$356,359.80. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $379,602.57 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney,
for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Assessor of Cook County,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment
of $33,407.20 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, et al., USDC
No. 69-C-2145. On September 19, 2012, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Assessor of Cook County in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator for the Assessor. As part of the SRO,
Cook County is required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the
Compliance Administrator for the Assessor’s Office. On June 21, 2013, Magistrate Judge
Sidney . Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 17th Unopposed
Petition in the amount of $33,407.20 made payable to Clifford L. Meacham, Compliance
Administrator for the Cook County Assessor. To date, Mr. Meacham has been paid
$356,359.80. Mr. Meacham has accumulated total fees and expenses of $413,009.77 as of
today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M. Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney,
for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



324164

324165

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 29

MARY T. ROBINSON, Compliance Administrator, presented by the Office of the State’s
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $49,385.77 fees and expenses
regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County, USDC No. 69-C-2145. The Board of
Commissioners approved a Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) on November 29, 2006. On
November 30, 2006, the United States District Court entered a SRO in this matter requiring
the appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is
required to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator.
On June 20, 2013, Magistrate Judge Sidney 1. Schenkier entered an order approving fees
and expenses for the 95th Unopposed Petition in the amount of $49,385.77 made payable to
Mary T. Robinson, Compliance Administrator. To date, the Compliance Administrator has
been paid $6,263,326.69. The Compliance Administrator has accumulated total fees and
expenses of $6,312,712.46 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lilianna M.
Kalin, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County of
the Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional Administrator regarding Jimmy Doe v. County
of Cook, USDC No. 99-C-3945. This class action litigation was originally brought in 1999
and has subsequently involved the entry of a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) between
the parties that was approved by the District Court in December 2002 and the entry of an
Agreed Supplemental Order approved by the Court on May 18, 2006. This petition was
resolved by the entry of an Agreed Order Appointing a Transitional Administrator (TA) by
the District Court on August 14, 2007. The Board of Commissioners agreed to the entry of
the subject order during its meeting of July 31, 2007.

On June 18, 2008, the District Court entered an order permitting the Transitional
Administrator to maintain the OTA funds in a separate account to pay reasonable costs and
expenses of the staff of the OTA. The OTA account was first funded at $800,000.00 on
July 22, 2008 and the District Court entered an order for additional funds of $500,000.00
respectively on December 18, 2008, April 14, 2009, June 30, 2009, November 17, 2009,
April 7, 2010, August 3, 2010, November 23, 2010, March 29, 2011, June 30, 2011,
November 3, 2011, February 28, 2012, July 26, 2012, October 15, 2012 and February 21,
2013.

The Transitional Administrator has now presented invoice payment records evidencing
payments and a balance in the account as of June 10, 2013 in the amount of $166,222.06
which has been reviewed and accepted by the Cook County State’s Attorney’s Office. The
TA has requested the District Court to enter an order providing for an additional
disbursement of $500,000.00 into the OTA account which was approved by the Court on
June 17, 2013.

Upon approval, the Cook County Comptroller will transfer $500,000.00 from the Self-
Insurance Fund to an account managed by the Transitional Administrator in accordance
with the terms of the aforementioned court order. From July 22, 2008 to date, inclusive of
this court order, $8,300,000.00 will have been transferred from the Self-Insurance fund to
the Office of the Transitional Administrator.



324166

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 30

CLIFFORD L. MEACHAM, Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Assessor,
presented by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting Notices of Determination
awarding a series of payments totaling $529,000.00 to resolve all outstanding claims filed
by current and former employees of the Assessor’s Office under the Shakman Decree of
1995. These determinations represent sustained findings by the Compliance
Administrator with respect to allegations of unlawful political discrimination that
occurred prior to the September 2012 entry of an Agreed Order in federal court. The
Agreed Order established a process to resolve a prior action filed by the Shakman
plaintiffs. In conjunction with the agreed process, the Compliance Administrator is
hereby requesting payment in the sum of $529,000.00 made payable in eleven (11)
separate checks as follows:

l. the first check in the amount of $60,000.00, made payable to “Adrienne

Blocker”;

2 the second check in the amount of $25,000.00, made payable to “Rosemary
McCoy™;

3. the third check in the amount of $31,000.00, made payable to “Nanette
Paterson’;

4, the fourth check in the amount of $60,000.00, made payable to “Mary Wattman”;

5. the fifth check in the amount of $19,000.00, made payable to “Dana Marberry”;

6. the sixth check in the amount of $1,000.00, made payable to “Kathleen
Anderson”;

7. the seventh check in the amount of $54,000.00, made payable to “Gwendolyn
Thomas”;

8. the eighth check in the amount of $83,000.00, made payable to “Christine
Mason”;

9. the ninth check in the amount of $95,000.00, made payable to “Robert Johnson”;

10. the tenth check in the amount of $36,000.00, made payable to “Jabari Jackson”;
and

11. the eleventh check in the amount of $65,000.00, made payable to “Daniel Joseph
Gitterle”.

Please forward the checks to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS
VOTED NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.



324168

324183

324189

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 31

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $12,543.00 attorney fees and
expenses regarding United States of America v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 10-C-2946
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-25533), for the
period of March 1-29, 2013. To date $435,060.33 has been paid. This invoice was
approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 7, 2013. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,783.92 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Gwendolyn Bell v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 12-1.-5432 for the
period of March 12-28, 2013. To date $5,317.41 has been paid. This invoice was approved
by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 7, 2013. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

PETERSON, JOHNSON & MURRAY, LLC, Paul O’Grady, Dominic L. Lanzito and
Patrick G. Connelly, Special State's Attorneys, presented by the Office of the State's
Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $437.50 attorney fees and expenses
regarding James Degorski v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case No. 04-C-3367 (Petition for
Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 04-CH-10419), for the period of March
18-28, 2013. To date $69,442.77 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of May 7, 2013. Please forward the check to Patrick
T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $3,390,287.98

SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $1,231,570.37

324282

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE

WINSTON & STRAWN, LLP, Dan K. Webb, Special State’s Attorney, presented by the
Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $51,762.25
regarding appointment of Special Prosecutor, No. 2011, Misc. 46, for the following:

The Comptroller of Cook County is hereby ordered to pay interim fees for Special State's
Attorney Winston & Strawn, LLP in the amount of $51,762.25 for the total of the
following expenses incurred by the Office of the Special Prosecutor for the months of
March through May 2013.

1 Services-Investigators $24,686.70
2 Expert Fees 3,135.00
3. Travel Expenses 1,317.15
4 Grand Jury Expenses 6,561.30



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013

PAGE 32
5  Document Imaging/Media Duplication/Copies/Printing 8,094.32
6. Electronic Discovery Services 7,386.31
7. Air Courier/Messenger/Telephone/Postage 458.67
8. Certified Copies/Docket Fees/Service of Process I'ees 122.80

Said amount totaling $51,762.25 to be fair and reasonable for the work performed on this
matter to date. The Comptroller of Cook County is therefore ordered to issue payment to
the Office of the Special Prosecutor in the amount of $51,762.25 (542-263 Account). To
date $1,036,210.98 has been paid. Please forward the check to Dan K. Webb, Office of the
Special Prosecutor, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013

TO PRESENT:

$899,891.56

SPECIAL COURT CRIMINAL CASE TO BE APPROVED: $51,762.25

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS AS AMENDED. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

WORKERS’ COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

324219

324258

MARCUS WHITE, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on July 1, 2009. The Petitioner
was struck in the face and shoulder during an altercation with an inmate, and as a result he
injured his shoulder (tear to the labrum of the right shoulder). Prior/pending claims:
08/28/04 case settled for $9,900.00. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-29777 in
the amount of $48,519.12 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee May 7,
2013). Attorney: Ruth Stelzman, Law Office of Ruth Stelzman, P.C.

LORI CAMPBELL-BUFORD, in the course of her employment as an Investigator for the
Medical Examiner’s Office sustained accidental injuries on June 17, 2010. The
Petitioner’s rolling chair wheeled away causing her to fall, and as a result she injured her
back (strained back, shoulders, wrist and legs). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 10-WC-24623 in the amount of $1,000.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Ronald B. Sklare,
Sklare Law Group, Ltd.



324259

324260

324263

324264

324265

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 33

JIMEAL HADDAD, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on February 19, 2012. The
Petitioner was lifting a chair, and as a result he injured his shoulder (sprained right
shoulder). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 12-WC-11441 in
the amount of $1,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: Jim M. Vainikos, Law Firm of Cornfield and Feldman.

DAVID DELGADOQO, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Police Department of sustained accidental injuries on June 18, 2011. The Petitioner’s
vehicle was struck from behind, and as a result he injured his back (LS transverse process
fracture, bulging disc L5-S1). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order
No. 11-WC-24771 in the amount of $5,000.00 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Dennis J. DaPrato, Law Firm
of DaPrato & Associates.

CARLOS J. GALAN, in the course of his employment as a Corrections Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on September 3, 2010. The
Petitioner was struck in the face while restraining a combative inmate, and as a result he
injured his eye (laceration above left eye; concussion). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-28111 in the amount of $2,500.00 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Angela Nardi-
Quigley, Law Firm of George L. Tamvakis, Ltd.

MICHAEL B. MARTIN, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on October 26, 2011. The
Petitioner was picking up garbage and slipped, and as a result he injured his index finger
(right index finger distal phalanx fracture). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 13-WC-19177 in the amount of $8,975.56 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Michael B. Martin, Pro Se.

DEBRA PENDLETON, in the course of her employment as a Clerk for Stroger Hospital of
Cook County sustained accidental injuries on June 14, 2011. The Petitioner slipped on
liquid and fell, and as a result she injured her arm (left arm cubital tunnel syndrome).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-WC-25044 in the
amount of $18,297.75 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Roger D. Rudich, Law Office of Roger D. Rudich, Ltd.



324266

324267

324268

324269

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLYy 17,2013
PAGE 34

DEMAR KING, in the course of his employment as a Laborer for the Cook County Works
program, sustained accidental injuries on September 9, 2010. The Petitioner struck a
pothole and thrown from his truck, and as a result he injured his head and shoulder (blunt
head trauma; bulging disc at C5-C6, right rotator cuff strain). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-36295 in the amount of $17,997.75 and recommends
its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Daniel P. Sullivan,
Law Firm of Goldberg, Weisman & Cairo, Ltd.

MICHAEL LEATHERS, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on January 10, 2012. The
Petitioner was in an altercation with inmates, and as a result he injured his nose and hand
(fractured nose, fractured right third metacarpal). Prior/pending claims: none. State's
Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum
Petition and Order No. 12-WC-04613 in the amount of $23,348.29 and recommends its
payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County
Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Curtis S. Burke, Law
Offices of Curtis S. Burke, P.C.

HESTER LOTT, in the course of her employment as a Cook for the Juvenile Temporary
Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on December 24, 2010. The Petitioner
developed dermatitis caused by latex gloves, and as a result she injured her hands
(dermatitis to both hands). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 11-
WC-17795 in the amount of $3,000.00 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Daniel R. Klosowski, Law Firm of Woodruff,
Johnson & Palermo.

REGINA E. BIOCIC, in the course of her employment as a Police Officer for the Sheriff’s
Police Department sustained accidental injuries on March 10, 2008 and October 29, 2008.
The March 10, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner’s vehicle was struck from
behind, and as a result she injured her back (cervical strain and headache). The October
29, 2008 accident occurred when the Petitioner was cleaning her department rifle, and as a
result she injured her thumb (right thumb nail bed laceration). Prior/pending claims:
11/12/99 case settled for $17,000.00, 11/12/00 and 08/14/02 cases settled for $38,154.88.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order Nos. 08-WC-48200 and 08-WC-56725 in the amount of $4,000.00
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Jim
M. Vankos, Law Firm of Cornfield and Feldman.



324271

324273

324274

324276

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 35

CHERYL LYNN CRENSHAW, in the course of her employment as a Case Worker for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on June 17, 2011. The
Petitioner tripped over a metal cord and fell, and as a result she injured her knee (left knee
contusion, chondromalacia of the patella). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 13-WC-20517 in the amount of $5,758.90 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Cheryl Lynn Crenshaw, Pro Se.

WILLIAM TORTORIELLO, in the course of his employment as a Laborer for the
Department of Transportation and Highways sustained accidental injuries on January 17,
2012. The Petitioner slipped on ice and fell, and as a result he injured his back, his
shoulders and head (blunt head trauma, lumbar strain). Prior/pending claims: 01/06/09
case settled for $58,394.76 and 11/01/02 cases settled for $22,000.00 and $18,562.74.
Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the
course of his employment. As a result, on April 24, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the
Petitioner $18,786.09.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award No. 12-WC-06245 in the
amount of $18,786.09 and recommends its payment. This decision is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. Attorney: Brian J. McManus, Jr., Law Firm of Brian J. McManus & Associates,
Ltd.

THOMAS GAMBINO, in the course of his employment as an Investigator for the Public
Defender’s Office sustained accidental injuries on June 4, 2008. The Petitioner was seated
in a defective chair when the chair collapsed, and as a result he injured his foot and back
(right foot double lateral spiral fracture of the fibula, spinal stenosis, lumbar spondylosis,
radiculopathy). Prior/pending claims: none. Following a trial, the Arbitrator found that
the Petitioner’s injuries arose out of and in the course of her employment. As a result, on
May 2, 2013, the Arbitrator awarded the Petitioner $24,434.16. State's Attorney, Anita
Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Decision of Arbitrator, Award
No. 08-WC-29751 in the amount of $24,434.16 and recommends its payment. This
deciston is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: George J. Jasinski, Law Offices
of George J. Jasinski.

KUBRA ALL in the course of her employment as a Pharmacy Technician for Stroger
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on February 22, 2011. The
Petitioner slipped on snow and fell, and as a result she injured her back (Jumbar
sprain/strain and cervical sprain/strain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 11-WC-28877 in the amount of $6,000.00 and recommends its payment. This
settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Jim M. Vainikos, Law Firm of
Cornfield and Feldman.



324277

324278

324279

324280

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 36

MARTIN A. WEBSTER, in the course of his employment as a Police Officer for the
Sheriff’s Police Department sustained accidental injuries on April 6, 2009. The Petitioner
was on foot pursuing a suspect when he tripped on a curb, and as a result he injured his
ankle (left ankle sprain). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-
WC-26452 in the amount of $6,575.27 and recommends its payment. This settlement is
within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the
State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: John J. Budin, Budin Law Offices.

MARIA RODRIGUEZ, in the course of her employment as a Supply Clerk for Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County sustained accidental injuries on December 18, 2008. The
Petitioner was pushing a heavy supply cart, and as a result she injured her shoulder (left
shoulder rotator cuff tear). Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is
submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-
WC-49712 in the amount of $28,197.61 and recommends its payment. (Finance
Subcommittee April 16, 2013). Attorney: Jordan B. Rifis, Law Offices of Jordan B. Rifis,
P.C.

LAWRENCE OSTROWSK]I, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the
Sheriff’s Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on October 2, 2010. The
accident occurred while the Petitioner was running up stairs chasing a suspect, and as a
result he injured his knee (pain and swelling of the right knee). Prior/pending claims: none.
State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump
Sum Petition and Order No. 10-WC-40098 in the amount of $32,393.84 and recommends
its payment. (Finance Subcommittee May 7, 1013). Attorney: Amylee Hogan
Simonovich, Law Firm of James M. Ridge & Associates, P.C.

SCOTT R. BURKE, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on May 25, 2009. The accident
occurred when the Petitioner was thrown to the ground while restraining a combative
inmate, and as a result he injured his back (bulging disc at L3-L4; disc herniation at L4-L5).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-24957 in the amount
of $37,814.04 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee June 18, 2013).
Attorney: Carl S. Salvato, Law Firm of Salvato & O’Toole.

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $3,272,170.36

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $293,598.38

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLY 17,2013
PAGE 37

SUBROGATION RECOVERIES

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

324239

324240

324241

324242

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $3,352.08. Claim No. 20050753, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

Ronald E. Bentsen (Driver and Owner), 1012 North Carlyle Lane,
Arlington Heights, Illinois 60004

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Joseph F. Jankowski, Unit #3954

February 12,2013

Willow Road near Sanders Road, Glenview, Illinois

(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $875.92. Claim No. 20050750, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

David B. English (Driver and Owner), 567 Pershing Avenue F,
Glen Ellyn, Illinois 60137

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Brian C. O’Toole, Unit #4125

April 5, 2013

3630 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois

(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $7,700.82. Claim No. 20050734, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:

Our Driver:

Date of Accident:
Location:

Vaclav Kocurek (Driver and Owner), 7854 South Rutherford
Street, Burbank, Illinois 60459

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

Daniel A. Woods, Unit #8174

February 11,2013

Harlem Avenue near 78th Street, Bridgeview, lllinois

(231-444 Account)

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $470.98. Claim No. 20050712, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party:

Damage to:
Our Driver:
Date of Accident:

Omar A. Lopez (Driver and Owner), 8545 Kimball Avenue,
Skokie, Illinois 60076

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle

John M. Quinlan, Unit #3835

December 26, 2012



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013

PAGE 38
Location: 2841 West Howard Street, Chicago, [llinois
(231-444 Account)
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $69,960.53
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $12,399.80

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

324232 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $8,686.27. Claim No. 97009768, Sheriff’s Police
Department.

Claimant: The Hartford Insurance Company a/s/o Robert M. Schuman, P.O.
Box 7247-7744, Philadelphia, PA 19170-7744
Claimant's Vehicle: 2004 Honda CRV

Our Driver: Jimmy D. Olle, Plate #S16-32

Prior Accident(s): 1

Date of Accident: October 15,2012

Location: 1-80 Eastbound at Mile Post 145, Mokena, 1llinois

Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle was traveling eastbound on 1-80 near Mile Post 145 in
Mokena and failed to stop in time, striking the rear of a second vehicle, which pushed into
the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the rear section (542-846 Account). Investigated
by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of
the above charge.

324250 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $636.88. Claim No. 97009779, Adult Probation
Department.
Claimant: Allstate Fire and Casualty Insurance Company a/s/o Ryan Miller,

P.O. Box 650271, Dallas, Texas 75265
Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 Honda Accord

Our Driver: Charlie Stiggers, Plate #M 176361
Prior Accident(s): 0
Date of Accident: October 26, 2012

Location: 73rd Street and South Jeffery Boulevard, Chicago, Illinois



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 39

Adult Probation Department vehicle was traveling southbound near 7220 South Jeffery
Boulevard in Chicago when traffic stopped at 73rd Street due to a red light. When the light
turned green the officer began to move forward in anticipation of traffic moving and made
contact with the rear of the Claimant’s vehicle causing damage to the rear bumper (542-
846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur
and recommend payment of the above charge.

324252 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $200.00. Claim No. 97010118, Department of
Transportation and Highways.

Claimant: Michael Strick, 3907 West Greenwood Street, Skokie, Illinois

60071

Claimant's Vehicle: 2012 Cadillac

Date of Accident: February 10, 2013

Location: Crawford Avenue at Main Street, Skokie, Illinois

Claimant was traveling on Crawford Avenue in Skokie, and struck a pothole causing

damage to the two left tires (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran

Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $75,355.46
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $9,523.15

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State's Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State's Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State's Attorney.

324139

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Larry Kendrick v. Tom Dart, et al.. Case No. 12-C-8653. This matter involves an
allegation of civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$500.00, made payable to Larry Kendrick. Please forward the check to Matthew R.
Gruwell, Torts/Civil Rights Unit, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




324140

324141

324142

324143

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 40

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Ray Woods, v. Tom Dart, Case No. 12-C-6791. This matter involves allegations of civil
rights violations and ADA violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$2,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$2,000.00, made payable to Vera Mae Woods. Please forward the check to Joseph
Crocker, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Richard Klavanowitch v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 12-C-5148. This matter involves
an allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum
of $2,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board
of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment
of $2,500.00, made payable to Richard Klavanowitch. Please forward the check to
Michael J. Sorich, Deputy Supervisor, Torts/Civil Rights Division, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $8,296.19 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Matthews v. Imperial Parking and Cook County, Case No. 11-L-2892. This matter
involves a slip and fall accident at Stroger Hospital of Cook County parking garage. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $8,296.19, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $8,296.19, made payable to Harriet Matthews
and Deer, Stone & Maya, P.C., her attorney. Please forward the check to Nicole Kacor
Pasquinelli, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $47,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Jeffrey Roberts v. Cook County et al., Case No. 11-CV-08871. This matter involves
allegations of discrimination at the State’s Attorney’s Office. The matter has been settled
for the sum of $47,500.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook
County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $47,500.00, made payable in two (2) separate checks as follows:

. the first check in the amount of $31,667.00 in the form of a payroll check, minus
customary deductions including pension and tax withholdings made payable to
“Jeffrey Roberts”; and

2. the second check in the amount of $15,833.00 made payable to “The Law Office of
Joshua Karmel”, his attorney.

Please forward the checks to Michael A. Kuczwara, Jr., Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.



324144

324167

324169

324170

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLY 17,2013
PAGE 41

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $50,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Britt v. Standard Parking and Cook County, Case No. 11-L.-2369. This matter involves a
slip and fall accident at the Juvenile Temporary Detention Center parking garage. The
matter has been settled for the sum of $50,000.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
State's Attorney recommends payment of $50,000.00, made payable to Annette Britt and
Ira M. Kleinmuntz & Associates, her attorney. Please forward the check to Nicole Kacor
Pasquinelli, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $80.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Robinson v. Dart, Case No. 12-C-2586. This matter involves allegations of civil rights
violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of $80.00, which is within
the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $80.00, made payable to
Ryishie Robinson. Please forward the check to Nicole Kacor Pasquinelli, Assistant State’s
Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $99,999.99 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
James Spidle v. County of Cook, et al., Case No. 12-C-2891. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at Stroger Hospital of Cook County. The matter has
been settled for the sum of $99,999.99, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's
Attorney recommends payment of $99,999.99, made payable to James Spidle and The
Blake Horwitz Law Firm, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Michael J.
Sorich, Deputy Supervisor, Torts/Civil Rights Division, for transmittal.

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $150,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Ronald Buefort v. Thomas Dart, et al., Case No. 11-CV-5649. This matter involves
alleged civil rights violations at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$150,000.00, which is within the authority granted to this office by the Finance
Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of June 18, 2013. State's Attorney
recommends payment of $150,000.00, made payable to The Law Firm of Erickson &
Oppenheimer, Ltd., his attorney. Please forward the check to Maureen O. Hannon,
Supervisor, Conflicts Counsel Unit, for transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 42

324171 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $250,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding

involves claims of unlawful termination by a former Cook County Sheriff’s Office
employee. The matter has been settled for the sum of $250,000.00, which is within the
authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its
meeting of June 18, 2013. State's Attorney recommends payment of $250,000.00, made
payable to Kurt Law Offices, Ltd., IOLTA Trust Account, his attorney. Please forward the
check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

324180 STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $300,000.00 for the release and settlement of all claims
regarding Pre-Litigation Settlement of Contract Dispute Between County of Cook and
Autonomy, Inc. This matter involves a contract dispute between the County of Cook and
Autonomy, Inc. The matter has been settled for the sum of $300,000.00, which is within the
authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on Litigation at its
meeting of June 18, 2013. State's Attorney recommends payment of $300,000.00, made
payable to Autonomy, Inc. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State’s Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013 TO PRESENT: $35,626,521.74
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $910,876.18

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

324231 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $9,859.76 for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (499-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after review and repricing by Sedgwick Claim
Management Services or the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services and by
the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment based on Cook County
State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987. Individual checks will be
issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report prepared by the
Department of Risk Management.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

JULY 17,2013

PAGE 43

YEAR TO DATE TO BE APPROVED

TOTAL BILLED $3,154,809.83 $67,942.47
UNRELATED $19,299.40 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $2,812,164.27 $58,082.71
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $7,115.07 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $316,231.09 $9,859.76

COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELLE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

EMPLOYEE’S INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said request(s), recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks in the
amounts recommended to the claimants.

324275 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $919,640.21, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from June
20 through July 17, 2013.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2013
TO PRESENT: $4,893,579.55

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $919,640.21
COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

CHAIRMAN DALEY VOTED PRESENT ON THE CLAIM REGARDING
MERCY HOSPITAL.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 44

REVENUE REPORT

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended May 31, 2013 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

323358

COMMISSIONER GOSLIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

kfkhhhhhhih

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 74 TAXATION,
ARTICLE XIII PARKING LOT AND GARAGE OPERATIONS TAX, SECTIONS
74-510 THROUGH 74-519 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).
Transmitting a Communication, dated April 30, 2013 from Zahra Ali, Director,
Department of Revenue.

respectfully submitting an amendment to the Cook County Parking Lot and Garage
Operation Tax Ordinance.

Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President.
The following is a synopsis of the Proposed Ordinance Amendment:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

COOK COUNTY PARKING LOT AND GARAGE OPERATION TAX
ORDINANCE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 74
Taxation, Article XIII Parking Lot and Garage Operations Tax, Sections 74-510 through
74-519 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:

Sec. 74-510. - Short title.

This article shall be known and may be cited as the Cook County Parking Lot and
Garage Operations Tax Ordinance.

Sec. 74-511. - Definitions.

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the
meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a
different meaning;:

Charge or fee paid for parking means the gross amount of consideration for the
use or privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or upon any parking lot or garage in Cook
County. valued in money, whether received in money or otherwise, including cash, credits,
property and services. determined without any deduction for costs or expenses whatsoever,
but not including charges that are added to the charge or fee on account of the tax imposed




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLY 17,2013
PAGE 45

paid for parking” shall exclude separately stated charges not for the use or privilege of

otherwise, that it is part of the ¢charge for the use or privilege of parking,

Department or Department of Revenue means the County Department of Revenue.
Motor vehicle means any vehicle that is self-propelled.

Operator means any person conducting the operation of a parking lot or garage, as
defined by this article, or receiving consideration for parking or storage of motor vehicles
at a parking place within Cook County.

Parking lot or garage means any building, structure, premises, enclosure or other
place, whether enclosed or not, except a public way, within the County, where four or
more motor vehicles are stored, housed or parked for hire, charge, fee or other valuable
consideration in a condition ready for use, or where rent or compensation is paid to the
owner, manager or lessee of the premises for the housing, storing, sheltering, keeping or
maintaining of such motor vehicles.

Person means any individual, corporation, Limited Liability Corporation,
organization, government, governmental subdivision or agency, business trust, estate, trust,
partnership, association and any other legal entity.

Valet Parking Operator means a person who employs one or more attendants for
the purpose of providing a valet parking service or who contracts his own services, but not
in the capacity of employee, to any business establishment, for the purpose of providing a
valet parking service to such establishment located in Cook County.

Valet Parking Service means a parking service provided to accommodate patrons
of any business establishment, which service is incidental to the business of the
establishment and by which an attendant on behalf of the establishment takes temporary
custody of the patrons' motor vehicle and moves, parks, stores or retrieves the vehicle for
the patrons' convenience.

Sec. 74-512. - Tax imposed.

(a) A tax is imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a motor vehicle in
or upon any parking lot or garage in the County. The tax shall be collected by operators
and valet parking operators, as described in this article, from any person who seeks the
privilege of occupying space in or upon any parking lot or garage.

(b) Valet Parking Operators are required to collect and remit the tax imposed
by this article, for each motor vehicle parked at a Parking Lot or Garage, as described in
this article; however the valet parking operator is not required to collect or remit the tax if
the Valet Parking Operator pays the tax to the Operator, who shall remit the tax to the
Department.

(c) Tax rates for parkingtots-orsarnses-excepttor-parkinglotsand garages-in
subseetion-{e) through June 30, 2013.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLYy 17,2013
PAGE 46

(1) The following tax rates imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a
motor vehicle in or upon parking lots or garages, except for parking lots
and garages in subsection (2). are in effect through June 30. 2013.

Parking Imposed by Tax
Charge or Fee Operator Amount
Time Period

24 hours or less $2.00 or less $0.00
24 hours or less $2.01 to $4.99 $0.50
24 hours or less $5.00 to $11.99 $0.75
24 hours or less $12.00 or more $1.00
Weekly $10.00 or less $0.00
Weekly $10.01 to $24.99 $2.50
Weekly $25.00 to $59.99 $3.75
Weekly $60.00 or more $5.00
Monthly $40.00 or less $0.00
Monthly $40.01 to $99.99 $10.00
Monthly $100.00 to $239.99 $15.00
Monthly $240.00 or more $20.00
populations-o£250.000 inhabitants-orless:

(2) The following tax rates imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a
motor vehicle in or upon parking lots or garages owned by municipalities
with populations of 250,000 inhabitants or less are in effect through June

30,2013.
Parking Imposed by Tax
Charge or Fee Operator Amount
Time Period
24 hours or less $3.00 or less $0.00
24 hours or less $3.01 or $4.99 $0.50
24 hours or less $5.00 to $11.99 $0.75
24 hours or less $12.00 or more $1.00
Weekly $15.00 or less $0.00
Weekly $15.01 to $24.99 $2.50
Weekly $25.00 to $59.99 $3.75
Weekly $60.00 or more $5.00
Monthly $60.00 or less $0.00



Monthly
Monthly
Monthly

(d)

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013

PAGE 47
$60.01 to $99.99 $10.00
$100.00 to $239.99 $15.00
$240.00 or more $20.00

Tax rates effective July 1, 2013.

(D

A tax upon the use or privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or upon

parking lots or garages, except for parking lots and garages in subsection
(2). is hereby imposed at the rate of 8.5% of the charge or fee paid for
parking. This tax shall not apply if the charge or fee paid for parking in

less. $10.00 for a weekly period or $40.00 for a monthly period.

A tax upon the use and privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or upon

(e)

parking lots or garages owned by municipalities with populations of
250.000 inhabitants or less is hereby imposed at the rate of 8.5% of the

paid for parking in such parking lots or garages does not exceed $3.00 for
a 24-hour period or less, $15.00 for a weekly period or $60.00 for a
monthly period.

The ultimate incidence of and liability for payment of the tax is on the

person who seeks the privilege of occupying space in or upon the parking lot or garage.

®
(1

)

3)

(2)

The tax imposed by this section shall not apply to:

Residential off-street parking of house or apartment or condominium
occupants, wherein an arrangement for parking is provided in the house or
apartment lease in a written agreement between the landlord and tenant;

Residential parking provided for condominium occupants pursuant to a
written agreement between the condominium association and the owner,
occupant or guest of a unit owner, whether the parking charge is payable
to the landlord, condominium association, or to the operator of the parking
lot or garage; or

To hospital and medical center employees parking at a parking lot or
garage where the hospital or medical center is the employer and, as

described in this article, operator.

The amount of the tax due under this article shall be computed exclusive

of any Federal, State or municipal taxes imposed.

Sec. 74-513. - Registration.

Every operator and valet parking operator shall obtain a parking tax certificate of
registration from the Department prior to the first date of commencing business.
Application for registration shall be made on forms prescribed by the Department.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLY 17,2013
PAGE 48

Sec. 74-514. - Maintenance of records.

(a) It shall be the duty of every operator to keep accurate and complete books
and records to which the Director of Revenue shall, at all times, have full access. These
books and records shall include all cash register or other receipts required by this article,
all tickets and voided tags, and a daily sheet for each location showing:

€8 The number of motor vehicles parked in or on each lot or garage,
segregated on a daily, weekly, monthly, or other basis, and also segregated
by the amount of the charge or fee imposed for parking; and

) The actual parking lot or garage tax receipts collected from all parking
transactions.

3) Any other original source documents and books of entry denoting the
transactions that gave rise, or may have given rise, to any tax liability,
exemption or deduction or defense to liability.

(b) All books and records required by this section shall be retained for not less
than four years after the end of the calendar year in which they are created; provided,
however, that an operator on an annual basis may request approval from the Director of
Revenue to discard tickets or tags that were issued more than one year earlier, and the
Director shall grant approval if the director determines that the operator's books and
records satisfy the requirements of this article.

Sec. 74-515. - Tickets; tags; receipts.

(a) Daily parker tickets. It shall be the duty of every operator to issue to all
persons seeking the privilege of parking a motor vehicle on a daily basis a distinctive ticket
in the form and manner provided by this section. Tickets shall be issued by the operator in
numerical sequence.

(b) Daily parker ticket detail. Each ticket issued by an operator shall indicate
the name of the operator and the address of the parking lot or garage upon or in which the
motor vehicle is parked. Unless the parking lot or garage is equipped with an automated
ticket dispenser which triggers the opening of a gate, tickets shall consist of three parts;
one part shall be issued by the operator to the recipient, one part shall be retained by the
operator, who shall indicate on the back thereof the time of arrival and departure of the
motor vehicle, and one part shall be attached to the parked motor vehicle for the purpose of
identification. All three-part tickets shall contain the same serial number on each part of
the ticket.

(c) Valet parking tickets. All valet parking attendants must, upon taking
custody of a patron's Motor Vehicle, for the purpose of parking such Motor Vehicle in or
upon any Parking Lot or Garage, issue a distinctive ticket in the form and manner provided
by this section, such tickets or receipts shall be issued in numerical sequence.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 49

(d) Valet parking ticket detail. Each ticket issued by the valet parking operator
shall indicate the name, address and telephone number of the company providing the valet
service, the time and date the valet parking operator took custody of the vehicle, and the
license plate number of the vehicle. Prior to returning custody of the vehicle to each
customer the valet parking attendant must time stamp the ticket with the time, date the
valet parking operator surrendered custody of the vehicle, and indicate the amount of tax
paid.

(e) Weekly; monthly parking tags. Every operator shall require a tag to be
attached to each motor vehicle that is permitted to park on a weekly or monthly basis, or
other basis longer than one day. Each tag shall show the name of the operator and address
of the parking lot or garage upon or in which the motor vehicle parked; an identification
number; the number and issuing state of the license plate of the parked motor vehicle; and
whether the motor vehicle is parked on a weekly or monthly or other basis longer than one
day, indicating starting and ending dates of the week, month or other period. Tags shall be
issued by the operator in numerical sequence.

® Tag book. The operator shall keep a book record of all tags issued,
showing each tag's date of issuance, identification number and parking charge imposed.
The operator shall remove, or cause to be removed, and shall void each tag at the end of
the week, month or other applicable period, and shall cause a new tag to be attached to the
motor vehicle at the beginning of each new period.

(g) Parking receipts. It shall be the duty of every operator and valet parking
operator to issue a receipt to all persons seeking the privilege of parking a motor vehicle on
a daily basis. The receipt shall indicate the parking charge paid and the amount of tax paid.
The operator shall maintain records showing the number of motor vehicles parked, the
total charges paid and the amount of tax collected for each range of parking charges
described in_Section 74-512.

Sec. 74-516. - Tax remittance and returns.

Every operator and valet parking operator shall file, on forms prescribed by the
Department, a remittance return and remit all taxes due on or before the 20th day of the
month following the month for which the tax is due. Every operator and valet parking
operator shall file a monthly return even when no tax is due.

Sec. 74-517. - Fines.

Any person determined to have violated this article, as amended, shall be subject
to a fine of $1,000.00 for the first offense, and a fine of $2,000.00 for the second and each
subsequent offense. Separate and distinct offense shall be regarded as committed each day
upon which said person shall continue any such violation, or permit any such violation to
exist after notification thereof. It shall be deemed a violation of this article for any person
to knowingly furnish false or inaccurate information to the Department. Criminal
prosecution pursuant to this article shall in no way bar the right of the County to institute
civil proceedings to recover delinquent taxes, interest and penalty due and owing as well as
costs incurred for such proceeding.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 50
Sec. 74-518. - Rules and regulations.

The Director of Revenue is authorized to adopt, promulgate and enforce rules and
regulations pertaining to the administration and enforcement of this article.

Sec. 74-519. - Application of uniform penalties, interest and procedures.

Whenever not inconsistent with the provisions of this article or whenever this
article is silent, the provisions of Chapter 34, Article III, Uniform Penalties, Interest and
Procedures Ordinance, shall apply and supplement this article.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 5-8-13.

COMMISSIONER MURPHY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE,
MOVED TO ACCEPT A PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE
AMENDMENT TO COMMUNICATION NO. 323358. THE MOTION CARRIED,

AND COMMUNICATION NO. 323358 WAS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION, AS
FOLLOWS:

Submitting a Proposed Substitute Ordinance Amendment to Communication No.
323358 sponsored by

TONI PRECKWINKLE, President
Co-Sponsored by
JERRY BUTLER AND JEFFREY R. TOBOLSKI, County Commissioners

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

COOK COUNTY PARKING LOT AND GARAGE OPERATION
TAX ORDINANCE
BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners that Chapter 74
Taxation, Article XIII Parking Lot and Garage Operations Tax, Sections 74-510 through
74-519 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended as follows:
Sec. 74-510. - Short title.

This article shall be known and may be cited as the Cook County Parking Lot and Garage
Operations Tax Ordinance.

Sec. 74-511. - Definitions.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JULY 17,2013
PAGE 51

The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings
ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different
meaning;:

Charge or fee paid for parking means the gross amount of consideration for the use or
privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or upon any parking lot or parage in Cook County,
valued in money, whether received in money or otherwise, including cash, credits,
property and services, determined without any deduction for costs or expenses whatsoever,
but not including charges that are added to the charge or fee on account of the tax imposed
by this chapter or on account of any other tax imposed on the charge or fee. “Charge or
fee paid for parking” shall exclude separately stated charges not for the use or privilege of
parking. If any separately stated charge is not optional, it shall be presumed. unless
proved otherwise, that it is part of the charge for the use or privilege of parking.

Department or Department of Revenue means the County Department of Revenue.
Motor vehicle means any vehicle that is self-propelled.

Operator means any person conducting the operation of a parking lot or garage, as defined
by this article, or receiving consideration for parking or storage of motor vehicles at a
parking place within Cook County.

Parking lot or garage means any building, structure, premises, enclosure or other place,
whether enclosed or not, except a public way, within the County, where four or more
motor vehicles are stored, housed or parked for hire, charge, fee or other valuable
consideration in a condition ready for use, or where rent or compensation is paid to the
owner, manager or lessee of the premises for the housing, storing, sheltering, keeping or
maintaining of such motor vehicles.

Person means any individual, corporation, Limited Liability Corporation, organization,
government, governmental subdivision or agency, business trust, estate, trust, partnership,
association and any other legal entity.

Valet Parking Operator means a person who employs one or more attendants for the
purpose of providing a valet parking service or who contracts his own services, but not in
the capacity of employee, to any business establishment, for the purpose of providing a
valet parking service to such establishment located in Cook County.

Valet Parking Service means a parking service provided to accommodate patrons of any
business establishment, which service is incidental to the business of the establishment
and by which an attendant on behalf of the establishment takes temporary custody of the
patrons' motor vehicle and moves, parks, stores or retrieves the vehicle for the patrons'
convenience.

Sec. 74-512. - Tax imposed.

(a) A tax is imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or
upon any parking lot or garage in the County. The tax shall be collected by operators and



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLy 17,2013
PAGE 52

valet parking operators, as described in this article, from any person who seeks the
privilege of occupying space in or upon any parking lot or garage.

(b) Valet Parking Operators are required to collect and remit the tax imposed by this
article, for each motor vehicle parked at a Parking Lot or Garage, as described in this
article; however the valet parking operator is not required to collect or remit the tax if the
Valet Parking Operator pays the tax to the Operator, who shall remit the tax to the
Department.

(c) Tax rates through August 31, 2013 for-parkinglots-or garages-exceptforparking
| oar = ion-(d).

(1 The following tax rates imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a motor
vehicle in or upon parking lots or garages. except for parking lots and garages in
subsection (2), are in effect through August 31, 2013.

iParking | ilmposed by Tax

C!large or Fee §Operator Amount

Time Period |

124 hours or less - §$2 OO or less R : ‘$M 0.00

124 hours or less [$201008490 $0s0

24 hours or less §$_5 00 to $11 99 |.$ 075 ‘

24 hours or less - i$12 00 or more _ - ) ;$ 1.00 - ‘

Weekly - ﬁSlO 00 or less - ‘$ 0.00 ‘

‘Weekly - 1$10.01 t0 $24.99 s 250 |

Weekly 1$25.00 10 $59.99 '$3.75 |

Wéekly - .$60 00 or more - o ‘$ 500 ; _‘

Monthly 1$40.00 or less '$ 0.00 \

Monthly 1$40.01 to $99.99 1$10.00 |

Monthly 1$100.00 to $239.99 $15.00 |

IMonthly .$240 00 or more _ ‘$20.00 l
(2) The following tax rates imposed upon the use and privilege of parking a motor

vehicle in or upon parking lots or garages owned by municipalities with populations of
250,000 inhabitants or less are in effect through August 31,2013,

Parking Imposed by | Tax
Charge or Fee Operator Amount

‘Time Period | |



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013

PAGE 53
24 hours or less ;$3.00 or less ‘$ 0.00 1
24 hours or less |$3.01 or $4.99 '$ 0.50 |
24 hours or less E$5.00 to $11.99 '$ 0.75 ‘
24 hours -or less i$12.00_0; mo_re [$ 1.00 _ ‘
‘Weekly 1$15.00 or less '$ 0.00 |
Weekly $15.01 to $24.99 B '$ 2.50 \
'Weekly B [$25.oo to $59.99 - $ 3.75 |
'.Weekly _[$ﬂ)0(} or more $ 5_.00 ) ‘
'Monthly 1$60.00 or less $000 |
Monthly 1860.01 to $99.99 1$10.00 |
'Monthly ~ [$10000t0823900  $1500 |
Monthly ~ [$240.00 or more _ 1$20.00 |

(d) Tax rates effective September 1, 2013.

(DA tax upon the use or privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or upon parking lots or garages,
except for parking lots and garages in subsection (2), is hereby imposed at the rate of 6% of the
charge or fee paid for parking for a 24-hour period or less and 9% of the charge or fee paid for
parking for a weekly or monthly period. This tax shall not apply if the charge or fee paid for
parking in such parking lots or garages does not exceed $2.00 for a 24-hour period or less,
$10.00 for a weekly period or $40.00 for a monthly period.

(2) A tax upon the use and privilege of parking a motor vehicle in or upon parking lots or garages
owned by municipalities with populations of 250,000 inhabitants or less is hereby imposed at the
rate of 6% of the charge or fee paid for parking for a 24-hour period or less and 9% of the charge
or fee paid for parking for a weekly or monthly period. This tax shall not apply if the charge or
fee paid for parking in such parking lots or garages does not exceed $3.00 for a 24-hour period
or less. $15.00 for a weekly period or $60.00 for a monthly period.

(e) The ultimate incidence of and liability for payment of the tax is on the person who seeks the
privilege of occupying space in or upon the parking lot or garage.

® The tax imposed by this section shall not apply to:

09 Residential off-street parking of house or apartment or condominium occupants, wherein an
arrangement for parking is provided in the house or apartment lease in a written agreement between the
landlord and tenant;

2) Residential parking provided for condominium occupants pursuant to a written agreement
between the condominium association and the owner, occupant or guest of a unit owner, whether the
parking charge is payable to the landlord, condominium association, or to the operator of the parking lot
or garage; or



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013

PAGE 54
3) To hospital and medical center employees parking at a parking lot or garage where the hospital or
medical center is the employer and, as described in this article, operator.
(2) The amount of the tax due under this article shall be computed exclusive of any Federal, State or

municipal taxes imposed.
Sec. 74-513. - Registration.

Every operator and valet parking operator shall obtain a parking tax certificate of registration from the
Department prior to the first date of commencing business. Application for registration shall be made on
forms prescribed by the Department.

Sec. 74-514. - Maintenance of records.

(a) It shall be the duty of every operator to keep accurate and complete books and records to which
the Director of Revenue shall, at all times, have full access. These books and records shall include all cash
register or other receipts required by this article, all tickets and voided tags, and a daily sheet for each
location showing:

(H The number of motor vehicles parked in or on each lot or garage, segregated on a daily, weekly,
monthly, or other basis, and also segregated by the amount of the charge or fee imposed for parking; and

2) The actual parking lot or garage tax receipts collected from all parking transactions.

3) Any other original source documents and books of entry denoting the transactions that gave rise,
or may have given rise, to any tax liability, exemption or deduction or defense to liability.

(b) All books and records required by this section shall be retained for not less than four years after
the end of the calendar year in which they are created; provided, however, that an operator on an annual
basis may request approval from the Director of Revenue to discard tickets or tags that were issued more
than one year earlier, and the Director shall grant approval if the director determines that the operator's
books and records satisfy the requirements of this article.

Sec. 74-515. - Tickets; tags; receipts.

(a) Duaily parker tickets. Tt shall be the duty of every operator to issue to all persons secking the
privilege of parking a motor vehicle on a daily basis a distinctive ticket in the form and manner provided
by this section. Tickets shall be issued by the operator in numerical sequence.

) Daily parker ticket detail. Each ticket issued by an operator shall indicate the name of the
operator and the address of the parking lot or garage upon or in which the motor vehicle is parked. Unless
the parking lot or garage is equipped with an automated ticket dispenser which triggers the opening of a
gate, tickets shall consist of three parts; one part shall be issued by the operator to the recipient, one part
shall be retained by the operator, who shall indicate on the back thereof the time of arrival and departure
of the motor vehicle, and one part shall be attached to the parked motor vehicle for the purpose of
identification. All three-part tickets shall contain the same serial number on each part of the ticket.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 55

(c) Valet parking tickets. All valet parking attendants must, upon taking custody of a patron's Motor
Vehicle, for the purpose of parking such Motor Vehicle in or upon any Parking Lot or Garage, issue a
distinctive ticket in the form and manner provided by this section, such tickets or receipts shall be issued
in numerical sequence.

(d) Valet parking ticket detail. Each ticket issued by the valet parking operator shall indicate the
name, address and telephone number of the company providing the valet service, the time and date the
valet parking operator took custody of the vehicle, and the license plate number of the vehicle. Prior to
returning custody of the vehicle to each customer the valet parking attendant must time stamp the ticket
with the time, date the valet parking operator surrendered custody of the vehicle, and indicate the amount
of tax paid.

(e) Weekly; monthly parking tags. Every operator shall require a tag to be attached to each motor
vehicle that is permitted to park on a weekly or monthly basis, or other basis longer than one day. Each
tag shall show the name of the operator and address of the parking lot or garage upon or in which the
motor vehicle parked; an identification number; the number and issuing state of the license plate of the
parked motor vehicle; and whether the motor vehicle is parked on a weekly or monthly or other basis
longer than one day, indicating starting and ending dates of the week, month or other period. Tags shall
be issued by the operator in numerical sequence.

) Tag book. The operator shall keep a book record of all tags issued, showing each tag's date of
issuance, identification number and parking charge imposed. The operator shall remove, or cause to be
removed, and shall void each tag at the end of the week, month or other applicable period, and shall cause
a new tag to be attached to the motor vehicle at the beginning of each new period.

(g) Parking receipts. 1t shall be the duty of every operator and valet parking operator to issue a
receipt to all persons seeking the privilege of parking a motor vehicle on a daily basis. The receipt shall
indicate the parking charge paid and the amount of tax paid. The operator shall maintain records showing
the number of motor vehicles parked, the total charges paid and the amount of tax collected for each
range of parking charges described in_Section 74-512

Sec. 74-516. - Tax remittance and returns.

Every operator and valet parking operator shall file, on forms prescribed by the Department, a remittance
return and remit all taxes due on or before the 20th day of the month following the month for which the
tax is due. Every operator and valet parking operator shall file a monthly return even when no tax is due.

Sec. 74-517. - Fines.

Any person determined to have violated this article, as amended, shall be subject to a fine of $1,000.00
for the first offense, and a fine of $2,000.00 for the second and each subsequent offense. Separate and
distinct offense shall be regarded as committed each day upon which said person shall continue any such
violation, or permit any such violation to exist after notification thereof. It shall be deemed a violation of
this article for any person to knowingly furnish false or inaccurate information to the Department.
Criminal prosecution pursuant to this article shall in no way bar the right of the County to institute civil
proceedings to recover delinquent taxes, interest and penalty due and owing as well as costs incurred for
such proceeding.

Sec. 74-518. - Rules and regulations.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLYy 17,2013
PAGE 56

The Director of Revenue is authorized to adopt, promulgate and enforce rules and regulations pertaining
to the administration and enforcement of this article.

Sec. 74-519. - Application of uniform penalties, interest and procedures.

Whenever not inconsistent with the provisions of this article or whenever this article is silent, the
provisions of Chapter 34, Article I1I, Uniform Penalties, Interest and Procedures Ordinance, shall apply
and supplement this article.

Secs. 74-520—74-549. - Reserved.

323678

COMMISSIONER MURPHY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GARCIA
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE IN
COMMUNICATION NO. 323358 AS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

COMMISSIONER COLLINS VOTED NO.

AN AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY CODE, CHAPTER 34-FINANCE,
ARTICLE 1V, OF THE COOK COUNTY PROCUREMENT CODE (PROPOSED
ORDINANCE). Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by John P.
Daley, County Commissioner.

PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT TO THE
COOK COUNTY PROCUREMENT CODE

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 34
Finance, Article IV Procurement Code, Division 2 Procurement Procedures, Section 34-
146 of the Cook County Code is hereby enacted as follows:

Sec. 34-146.  Performance and Accountability in Professional Social Service
Contracts.

For all contracts with social service providers, including other governmental
agencies, nonprofit organizations, or for profit business enterprises engaged in the field of
social services, juvenile justice, mental health treatment, alternative sentencing, offender
rehabilitation, recidivism reduction, foster care, and substance abuse treatment, the terms
of the contract must include a requirement that an annual performance report shall be
provided to the Cook County Board of Commissioners. The Chief Procurement Officer
shall be responsible for enforcement of this requirement, and shall take all necessary steps
to ensure delivery of the annual report in a timely manner. The annual performance report
shall include relevant statistics, an empirical analysis where applicable, and a written
narrative describing the goals and objectives of the contract and programmatic outcomes.
Failure to provide an annual performance report will be considered a breach of contract by
the vendor, and may result in termination of the contract.

*Referred to the Committee on Finance on 5-29-13.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
Jury 17,2013
PAGE 57

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER SILVESTRI,
MOVED TO ACCEPT A PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE ORDINANCE AMENDMENT
TO COMMUNICATION NO. 323678. THE MOTION CARRIED, AND
COMMUNICATION NO. 323678 WAS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION, AS
FOLLOWS:

PROPOSED SUBSTITUTE TO COMMUNICATION NO. 323678
AMENDMENT TO THE COOK COUNTY PROCUREMENT CODE

Sponsored by: JOHN P. DALEY, COOK COUNTY COMMISSIONER

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that Chapter 34,
Article IV, Division 1, Section 34-21 of the Cook County Code is hereby amended e as
follows:

Sec. 34-121. Definitions.

Unless defined elsewhere in this Procurement Code or in Chapter 1, Section 1-3 of the
County Code, capitalized terms used in this Procurement Code shall have the meanings set
forth below.

Affiliate An "Affiliate” of, or a Person "Affiliated" with, a specified Person shall mean any
Person that directly or indirectly through one or more intermediaries, Controls, is
Controlled by, or is under common Control with, the Person specified.

Assessor means the Assessor of Cook County.

Auditing Services means the formal examination of accounting records or financial
statements for compliance with financial accounting standards applicable to governmental
entities, which functions are generally exclusively performed or supervised by Persons
licensed and authorized to do business as public accountants in the State. The term
"Auditing Services" shall also include any independent reports and management
recommendations derived or resulting from the performance of auditing services and
which reports and recommendations are included within the scope of the Contract for
Auditing Services.

Bid means a response to a Bid Notice containing all Bid Documents and any other
documents or information the Bidder is required to provide.

Bid Documents means the documents, specifications, forms and other information
necessary required for a Bid.

Bid Notice means the notice from the CPO regarding a Procurement which shall include: a
general description of the Procurement; information necessary to obtain the Bid
Documents; and the date, time and place for both the submission of Bids and the opening
of the Bids.

Bid Price means the dollar amount set forth in a Bid.

Bidder means any Person who submits a Bid.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 58

Chief Financial Officer or CFO means the Chief Financial Officer of Cook County.

Chief Procurement Officer or CPO means the Chief Procurement Officer of Cook County.
References in this Procurement Code to actions required to be taken by the CPO shall be
deemed to include designees or staff of the CPO.

Consulting Services means the rendering of analysis and advice requiring specialized
expertise in a particular subject area or field. Such expertise may have been gained by
education or experience in the area or field. The term "Consulting Services" expressly
excludes auditing services.

Contract shall include any written document to make Procurements by or on behalf of
Cook County.

Contract Compliance Director or CCD means the County Contract Compliance Director.
Contractor means the Person that enters into a Contract with the County.

Control, "is Controlled by", or is "under common Control with"” shall mean a Person that
has the power to directly or indirectly affect the management or the policies of the other
through ownership of voting securities or voting rights, by contract or otherwise.

Court Ordered Child Support Arrearage means that the Circuit Court of Cook County has
issued an order declaring the respondent in arrearage on child support obligations in a
specific amount as of the date of that order, or that another Illinois or non-Illinois court of
competent jurisdiction has issued such an order.

Covered Services means janitorial cleaning services, window cleaning services, elevator
operator and starter services, and security services.

Elected Official means the President and Commissioners of the Cook County Board,
Assessor, Board of Review, Chief Judge, Clerk of the Circuit Court, County Clerk,
Recorder of Deeds, Sheriff, State's Attorney, Treasurer, and any other elected official
included in the Cook County Appropriations Ordinance.

Employee means any individual working on a full-time basis, and providing services for an
Employer under a Contract. "Employees" shall not include workers required to be paid the
prevailing wage pursuant to Section 34-161.

Employer means any Person that employs one or more full-time Employees.

Execution means to sign a Contract, after it has been approved by the CPO or the Board, as
required by this Procurement Code.

Joint Venture means an association of two or more Persons proposing to perform a for-
profit business enterprise. Joint Ventures must have an agreement in writing specifying the
terms and conditions of the relationship between the partners and their relationship and
respective responsibility for the Contract.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 59

Living Wage means those amounts established from time to time by the CFO, and posted
on the CPO's website pursuant to Section 34-160.

Local business means a Person, including a foreign corporation authorized to transact
business in Illinois, having a bona fide establishment located within the County at which it
is transacting business on the date when a Bid is submitted to the County, and which
employs the majority of its regular, full-time work force within the County. A Joint
Venture shall constitute a Local Business if one or more Persons that qualify as a "Local
Business" hold interests totaling over 50 percent in the Joint Venture, even if the Joint
Venture does not, at the time of the Bid submittal, have such a bona fide establishment
within the County.

Not-for-Profit Organization means an entity having tax exempt status under the United
States Internal Revenue Code.

Person or Persons means any individual, corporation, partnership, Joint Venture, trust,
association, limited liability company, sole proprietorship or other legal entity.

Procurement, the term "Procurement”, "Procurements” or "Procuring” means obtaining
supplies, equipment, goods, or services of any kind.

Professional Social Service Contracts or Professional Social Service Agreements means
any contract or agreement with a social service provider, including other governmental
agencies. nonprofit organizations. or for profit business enterprises engaged in the field of
and providing social services, juvenile justice, mental health treatment. alternative
sentencing. offender rehabilitation, recidivism reduction, violence reduction, foster care,
substance abuse treatment, domestic violence services, community transitioning services,
intervention. or such other similar services which provide mental, social or physical
treatment and services to individuals. Said Professional Social Service Contracts or
Professional Social Service Agreements do not include CCHHS managed care contracts
that CCHHS may enter into with health care providers.

Procurement Code means Chapter 34, Article IV,
Proposal means a response to an RFP.
Proposer means a Person submitting a Proposal.

Public Works means all fixed works constructed or demolished by the County, or paid for
wholly or in part out of public funds administered by the County. "Public Works" as
defined herein includes all projects financed in whole or in part with bonds, grants, loans,
or other funds made available by or through federal or State government, or the County.
"Public Works" does not include projects undertaken by the owner at an owner-occupied
single-family residence or at an owner-occupied unit of a multifamily residence. "Public
Works" includes any maintenance, repair, assembly, or disassembly work performed on
equipment whether owned, leased, or rented.

Response means response to an RFQ.

Respondent means a Person responding to an RFQ.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 60

Responsible means a Person that has the capability in all respects to perform fully a
Contract or to provide the required supplies, equipment, goods or services to the County,
and the integrity and reliability that will assure good faith performance. Factors taken into
consideration in determining whether a Person is Responsible may include quality,
financial capacity, past performance, experience, adequacy of staff, equipment, and the
ability to perform within the time frame required for the Procurement.

Responsive means a Bid, a Response or a Proposal is in compliance in all material respects
with all the terms, conditions and requirements set forth in the Bid Documents, RFP, RFQ,
request for quotations or other terms required for a Procurement, including, but not limited
to, completion and timely submittal of all required affidavits, statements, certifications, bid
deposits, insurance, performance and payment bonds and other County requirements.

RFP means a Request for Proposals issued pursuant to this Procurement Code.

RFQ means a Request for Qualifications issued to obtain the qualifications of interested
parties.

Using Agency means the departments or agencies within Cook County government,
including Elected Officials.

Wage. The term "Wage" means compensation due to an Employee by reason of
employment, including allowances for gratuities and for meals and lodging that are
furnished by the Employer and actually used by the Employee.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, by the Cook County Board of Commissioners, that
Chapter 34, Article 1V, Division 2, Section 34-146 of the Cook County Code is hereby
enacted as follows:

Section 34-146 Performance and Accountability in Professional Social Service Contracts
and Agreements

All Professional Social Service Contracts and Professional Social Service Agreements
entered into must include within its terms or general conditions a requirement that the
contractor or provider of such social services submit an annual performance report to the
Using Agency that includes but is not limited to relevant statistics, an empirical analysis
where applicable, and a written narrative describing the goals and objectives of the contract
or agreement and programmatic outcomes. The Chief Procurement Officer shall be
responsible for ensuring that this requirement is included in said Professional Social
Service Contracts and Professional Social Service Agreements. The annual performance
report shall be provided and reported to the Cook County Board of Commissioners by the
applicable Using Agency within forty-five days of receipt. Failure of the contractor or
provider to provide an annual performance report will be considered a breach of contract or
agreement by the contractor or provider, and may result in termination of the contract or

agreement.

This Ordinance is effective immediately upon passage.




323966

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 61

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER STEELE MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED ORDINANCE IN COMMUNICATION NO.
323678, AS AMENDED BY SUBSTITUTION. THE MOTION CARRIED.

AMENDMENT TO CHAPTER 74, TAXATION, ARTICLE II, REAL PROPERTY
TAXATION, DIVISION 2, CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM FOR ASSESSMENT,
SECTIONS 74-63 AND 74-71 (PROPOSED ORDINANCE AMENDMENT).
Transmitting a Communication, dated July 18, 2013 from Herman Brewer, Chief.
Submitting a Proposed Ordinance Amendment sponsored by Toni Preckwinkle, President,
and Earlean Collins, John P. Daley, John Fritchey, Jesus G. Garcia, Elizabeth “Liz” Doody
Gorman, Gregg Goslin, Joan Patricia Murphy, Stanley Moore, Edwin Reyes, Timothy O.
Schneider, Peter N. Silvestri, Deborah Sims, and Robert Steele, County Commissioners.

REDUCING THE IMPACT OF VACANT REAL ESTATE
AND ESTABLISHING A SUSTAINABLE EMERGENCY RELIEF PROGRAM

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Board of Commissioners of Cook County that Chapter 74
Taxation, Article II Real Property Taxation, Division 2 Classification System for
Assessment, Section 74-63 and 74-71 of the Cook County Code shall be amended as
follows:

Sec. 74-63 Assessment classes.
Real estate is divided into the following assessment classes:
D Class 1. Unimproved real estate.
2) Class 2. Real estate:
a. Used as a farm;

b. Used for residential purposes when improved with a house, an
apartment building of not more than six living units, or residential
condominium, a residential cooperative or a government-
subsidized housing project, if required by statute to be assessed in
the lowest assessment category;

c. Improved with a building put to commercial and residential use, of
six or less units where the building measures less than 20,000
square feet of above grade space; or

d. Real estate improved with a single room occupancy building, as
defined in this division, provided that:

l. At least one-third of the single room occupancy units are
leased at no more than 80 percent of the current "Fair
Market Rent Schedule for Existing Housing for Single
Room Occupancy Units" as set by the United States
Department of Housing and Urban Development



3)

)

)

(6)

(7

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JuLy 17,2013
PAGE 62

(hereinafter "FMR schedule");

2. No single room occupancy units are leased at rents in
excess of 100 percent of the current FMR schedule;

3 The overall maximum average rent per unit for all single
room occupancy units in the building shall not exceed 90
percent of the current FMR schedule; and

4, The subject property is in substantial compliance with all
local building, safety and health codes and requirements.

In the event that the owner fails to comply with these
requirements, the Class 2 classification shall be revoked.

Class 3. All improved real estate used for residential purposes which is not
included in any other class.

Class 4. Real estate owned and used by a not-for-profit corporation in
furtherance of the purposes set forth in its charter unless used for residential
purposes. If such real estate is used for residential purposes, it shall be
classified in the appropriate residential class.

Class 5a. All real estate not included in Class 1, Class 2, Class 3, Class 4,
Class 5b, Class 6b, Class C, Class 7a, Class 7b, Class 8, Class 9, Class S or
Class L of this section.

Class 5b. All real estate used for industrial purposes as defined herein and
not included in any other class.

Class 6b. Real estate used primarily for industrial purposes, consisting of
all newly constructed buildings or other structures, including the land upon
which they are situated; or abandoned property, including the land upon
which such property is situated; or all buildings and other structures which
are substantially rehabilitated to the extent such rehabilitation has added to
their value, including qualified land related to the rehabilitation. Land
qualifies when the rehabilitation adds vertical or horizontal square footage
to the improvements. The amount of land eligible for the incentive shall be
in such proportion as the square footage added by the rehabilitation bears to
the total square footage of the improvements on the parcel.

a. An applicant must obtain from the municipality in which the real
estate is located or the County Board if the real estate is located in
an unincorporated area, an Ordinance or Resolution expressly
stating that the municipality or County Board, as the case may be,
has determined that the incentive provided by Class 6b is necessary
for development to occur on that specific real estate and that the
municipality or County Board, as the case may be, supports and
consents to the Class 6b application to the Assessor. A certified



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
JUuLY 17,2013
PAGE 63

copy of the Ordinance or Resolution need not be filed at the time of
filing the Class 6b eligibility application with the Assessor, but
must be filed with the Assessor no later than the date an assessment
appeal is filed to request the class change to Class 6b. If the
Resolution is not filed at the time of the eligibility application, the
applicant shall instead file, at that time, a letter from the
municipality or the County, as the case may be, confirming that a
Resolution or Ordinance supporting the incentive has been
requested.

A copy of the Resolution or letter confirming that a Resolution has
been requested, whichever is filed with the application, will be
forwarded by the Assessor’s Office to the Secretary of the County
Board for distribution to the members of the County Board from
the affected districts.

Class 6b applications for newly constructed or substantially
rehabilitated buildings and other structures must be made to the
Assessor within one year prior to the commencement of such new
construction or substantial rehabilitation to qualify for a Class 6b
incentive. With respect to abandoned property. the Class 6b
application must be made to the Assessor prior to the
commencement of the reoccupation of the vacant and unused

property.

In the instance where real estate does not meet the definition of
abandoned property as defined herein, the municipality or the
County Board, as the case may be, may still determine that special
circumstances justify finding that the property is deemed

"abandoned" for purpose of Class 6b, unless—Fhe—finding—of

abandenment—along—with—the—speeification—of —the—special

A. There has been a purchase for value and the buildings and
other structures have not been vacant and unused prior to
such purchase; or

B. There has been no purchase for value and the buildings
and other structures have been vacant and unused for less
than 24 continuous months.

apphieation: The finding of abandonment, along with the
specification of the special circumstances, shall be included in the
Resolution or Ordinance supporting and consenting to the Class
6b application. If the Ordinance or Resolution is that of a




